

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TODD LEE GLENN,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland

PARESH S. PATEL
Assistant Federal Public Defender
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
Telephone: (301) 344-0600
Facsimile: (301) 344-0019
paresh_patel@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iv
Cases	iv
Statutes.....	v
Other Authorities	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Legal Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The fractured decision in <i>Gundy</i> resolved nothing	11
II. This issue is extremely important	15
III. The <i>Gundy</i> plurality's statutory analysis is not a fair reading of SORNA's text	16
IV. The Court should revisit, and overrule, the nondelegation doctrine's intelligible principle test	19
V. This case is an excellent vehicle.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: *United States v. Glenn*, 786 Fed. Appx. 410 (4th Cir. 2019).....A001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2259 (2014)	8
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016)	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)	7, 20, 21
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	5
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	passim
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1113 (2016)	17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	9, 22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	passim

<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9, 22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	8
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1144 (2014)	9
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	7, 22, 23
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913)	9
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932).....	9
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	10, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 C.F.R. § 72.3.....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	4, 16, 17

34 U.S.C. § 20911(1)	4, 17
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)	4
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a)	4
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)	passim
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. L, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....	4
Other Authorities	
Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 72 F.3d. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)	5
Bill of Attainder Clause, Art. I, § 9,	7, 24
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014).....	15
H.R. 4472, 109th Congr. § 111(3)	18
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006).....	20
S. 1086, 109th Cong. § 104(a)(8)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
U.S. Const. amend VI	24
U.S. Const. amend VIII	24
U.S. Const. amend. IV	24
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 5
